








FIRST AMENDING AGREEMENT TO


CENTRAL FUND ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT


 DATED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997








BETWEEN








MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED, in its capacity as the incumbent local exchange carrier in the MT&T Operating Territory








- and -





such other local exchange carriers authorized by the CRTC to provide local exchange service in the MT&T Operating Territory as shall become parties to this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.14








- and -





MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED, in its capacity as Interim CFA for the Central Fund established for the MT&T Operating Territory  


  





- and -








		CANADIAN PORTABLE CONTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM INC.











Dated as of July 7, 1998


�
	This First Amending Agreement dated as of July 7, 1998 is made:





BETWEEN:





MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Nova Scotia, having its head office at 1505 Barrington Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada  B3J 2W3,





(hereinafter called “MT&T”),





OF THE FIRST PART





		- and -





MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED, in its capacity as interim administrator of the Central Fund established pursuant to the CFA Agreement for the MT&T Operating Territory, 





(hereinafter called the “Interim CFA” ),





OF THE SECOND PART





		- and -








	CANADIAN PORTABLE CONTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM INC., a corporation incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act by articles of incorporation filed, and certificate of incorporation issued on October 23, 1997, having its registered office at c/o Johnston & Buchan, Suite 1700, 275 Slater Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 5H9 





(hereinafter called the “Consortium”)





OF THE THIRD PART





WHEREAS:








A.	WHEREAS MT&T, the Interim CFA and the Consortium entered into a Central Fund Administration Agreement dated as of December 31, 1997 (the “CFA Agreement”) to, inter alia, implement within the MT&T Operating Territory certain decisions of the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission (the “CRTC”) relating to competition in the local exchange market;





B.	WHEREAS the CRTC, pursuant to Telecom Decision CRTC 98-6 dated May 7, 1998 has made applicable to the operating territory of TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc. the provisions of Decision 97-8, with effect as of July 1, 1998, thus necessitating certain changes to the CFA Agreement;


 


C.	WHEREAS the CRTC, pursuant to a decision dated August 17, 1998, has determined that certain changes should be made to Sections 4.03(c) and 4.03(d) of the CFA Agreement respecting  auditing  of LECs;





D.	WHEREAS the parties to the CFA Agreement wish to amend certain provisions of the CFA Agreement upon the terms and conditions set forth in this First Amending Agreement;





	 NOW THEREFORE THIS FIRST AMENDING AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT, in  consideration of the premises, the covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the parties hereto agree as follows:





1.	Definitions and General.





	Words used in this First Amending Agreement with initial capital letters which are defined in the CFA Agreement but which are not otherwise defined herein are used herein with the meanings ascribed to such words in the CFA Agreement.





2.	Amendments to the CFA Agreement





	The CFA Agreement is hereby amended, as of the date of this First Amending Agreement, in the following respects:





(a)	Recitals





Recital A to the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto at the end of the present Recital A the following additional language:





“and pursuant to Telecom Decision CRTC 98-6, the CRTC made applicable the terms and conditions of Decision 97-8 within the operating territory of TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc. with effect as of July 1, 1998 ”.





Recital C to the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following the words “referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8", the following additional wording:





“as well as in the operating territory of TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.,”.





(b)	Definition of “Decision 97-8”





The definition of “Decision 97-8” contained in Section 1.01 of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto at the end of the present definiton, the following additional wording:





“and with respect to TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc. and the operating territory of TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc., shall be deemed to include Telecom Decision CRTC 98-6 dated May 7, 1998 ”.





(c)	Definition of “Start-up Audit”





The definition of “Start-up Audit” contained in Section 1.01 of the CFA Agreement is hereby deleted.





(d)	Section 3.04 (b)





	Section 3.04(b) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:





“(b)	The Late Payment Charge shall be applicable to any monies payable by a LEC to the CFA hereunder which have not been paid to the CFA by the relevant due date.





The Late Payment Charge shall also be applicable to any additional amounts owing to the CFA by a LEC hereunder which result from changes to data or information filed with the CFA by a LEC pursuant to Section 2.01(a) with respect to a Reporting Period if that revised data or information is filed with the CFA later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of the third month following the relevant Reporting Period provided, however, that if and whenever, within the twelve (12) month period following the provision by a LEC to the CFA of revised data or information later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of the third month following the Reporting Period to which such revised data or information relates (excluding however, any such revisions to data or information respecting the first three (3) months of operation of such LEC as a local exchange carrier in the MT&T Operating Territory), such LEC shall again provide to the CFA a revision to data or information (of the same category of data or information which was the subject of the first such revision) filed with the CFA pursuant to Section 2.01(a) later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of the third month following the Reporting Period to which such revised data or information relates, the relevant late payment charge applicable to any additional amounts payable by such LEC resulting from such revised data or information shall be 1.5 times the Late Payment Charge.





Late Payment Charges shall not be applicable in respect of any additional payment required to be made by a LEC hereunder resulting from the provision by a LEC to the CFA of (i) revisions to data or information filed by a LEC pursuant to Section 2.01(a), or (ii) actual data or information in substitution for estimated data or information provided by such LEC in accordance with Section 2.01(b) provided that such actual data or information, or revised data or information, as the case may be,  is provided by such LEC to the CFA not later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of the third month following the end of the Reporting Period to which such actual data or information, or revised data or information, as the case may be, relates,  and (iii) in either case,  any additional payment required of such LEC to the CFA resulting therefrom, together with interest thereon as provided in Section 3.04(d),  shall be paid by the LEC to the CFA not later than the fifteenth (15th) day of the fourth month following the Reporting Period to which such amount relates.  Late Payment Charges shall also not be applicable in respect of any additional payment required to be made by a LEC hereunder resulting from Retroactive Mandated Changes. As used herein, the term Retroactive Mandated Changes shall mean any change impacting upon the administration of the Central Fund which is ordered by the CRTC (such as but not limited to changes in contribution rates, band subsidy entitlement allocation ratios, international contribution allocation ratios and retroactive contribution exemptions), the implementation of which shall require adjustments to be made to the subsidy entitlements of one or more LECs for prior Reporting Periods. In reporting changes to data or information previously filed with the CFA,  each LEC shall indicate why the change has been made and, in the event a LEC shall believe that such change is required due to a Retroactive Mandated Change, such LEC shall indicate specifically the contribution amount associated with the Retroactive Mandated Change. ”.





(e)	Section 3.04 (d).





	Section 3.04(d) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:





“(d)	Interest





(i)	Interest shall be payable by each LEC to the CFA in respect of any amount payable by a LEC to the CFA hereunder resulting from the adjustment, following the date of initial calculation hereunder, to any calculation of  LEC Total Subsidy Entitlements made by the CFA hereunder (whether such adjustment arises pursuant to Section 2.01(e), Section 3.01(c), Section 4.02(c), Section 4.03(a), or otherwise), such interest to be payable in respect of the period from the Distribution Date for the Reporting Period to which such adjustment relates to the date of payment of the relevant amount to the CFA and to be calculated, in respect of each month or portion thereof during such period, at the Deposit Rate for such month; provided, however, that interest shall not be payable by a LEC in respect of  amounts payable by such LEC to the CFA hereunder resulting from (a) the revision, following the date of original calculation hereunder, to data or information respecting the first three (3) months of operations of a LEC as a local exchange carrier in the MT&T Operating Territory, or (b) Retroactive Mandated Changes (as defined in Section 3.04(a)).  Such interest shall be payable by such LEC on demand of the CFA and, in default of payment by such LEC the CFA shall be entitled to deduct such amount from such LEC’s Total Subsidy Entitlement for any subsequent Reporting Period or add such amount to such LEC’s Billable Contribution for any subsequent Reporting Period, as the case may be.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, interest pursuant to this Section 3.04(d)(i) shall not be applicable to any payment which is subject to a Late Payment Charge pursuant to Section 3.04(b).





(ii)	Interest received by the CFA pursuant to Section 3.04(d)(i) in respect of each Reporting Period to which such interest relates shall be paid, on a pro rata basis (determined on the basis of each LEC’s proportionate share of the adjustment giving rise to the relevant interest charge), to each LEC entitled to a payment from the CFA resulting from any such adjustment by the CFA of LEC Total Subsidy Entitlements in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, such interest to be paid to the relevant LECs on the Distribution Date for the Reporting Period next following receipt by the CFA of such interest pursuant to Section 3.04(d)(i).”.





(f)	Section 3.04(e).





The CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting, immediately following Section 3.04(d), the following new Section 3.04(e):





“(e)	Adjustments or Revisions affecting other Central Funds.





  	In the event adjustments or revisions to data or information from time to time hereunder shall impact or have an effect upon the subsidy entitlements of one or more local exchange carriers under one or more agreements similar to this Agreement entered into with respect to other incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8 (which shall be deemed to include TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.), any late payment charges payable under Section 3.04(b) or interest payable under Section 3.04(d) in respect of or on amounts payable hereunder resulting from such adjustments or revision hereunder shall be shared between the Central Fund and such of  the central funds in the operating territories of the other incumbent local exchange carriers as shall have been affected by such adjustment or revision based upon the relative effect of such adjustment or revision on the Central Fund hereunder and the central funds in each other affected operating territory.” .  





(g)	Section 4.03(c)





Section 4.03(c) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:





“ (c)	Mandatory Annual Compliance Audit





	Each LEC shall cause to be prepared and filed with the CFA and the CRTC, not later than 90 days following the end of each fiscal year of such LEC, a written report of such LEC’s external auditors confirming that such LEC was in compliance with its obligations hereunder during the period covered by the audit, or setting forth the manner in which such LEC is not in compliance with its obligations hereunder during such period, as the case may be (hereinafter sometimes referred to as a “Compliance Audit”), such Compliance Audit to be conducted and such report to be prepared at the expense of such LEC.  A Compliance Audit may be conducted by such LEC’s external auditors in conjunction with such auditor’s normal annual financial audit rather than being a separate audit if such is deemed expedient by such LEC and its external auditors. In the event a LEC operates in the operating territories of one or more of the other incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8 (which shall include for such purposes TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.), such Compliance Audit shall, to the extent practicable in the circumstances, be conducted with respect to all operations of such LEC as a local exchange carrier.  Each such Compliance Audit shall be conducted in accordance with a standard general audit plan prepared by the CFA or the Auditor with input from the the members of the Consortium, as such plan may be revised from time to time by the CFA or the Auditor with input from the members of the Consortium, but such standard general audit plan shall not be taken so as to limit the discretion of the LEC’s external auditors to undertake such additional testing and investigations as may be justified, in their professional judgment, in specific instances. Each such Compliance Audit shall include, at a minimum, (i) random or specific sampling or testing of data and information provided by such LEC to the CFA hereunder during the  period from the date of this Agreement (in the case of the first such Compliance Audit) or from the date of the last such Compliance Audit (in the case of subsequent Compliance Audits), (ii) a review of the control mechanisms utilized by such LEC to record and verify information required to be recorded by such LEC hereunder and identification of any deficiencies therein, (iii) such other testing, sampling or verifications as a LEC’s external auditor may, in its professional judgment, consider necessary or appropriate in the circumstances. 





	In the event any Compliance Audit pursuant to this Section 4.03(c) shall disclose any material deficiencies in the operations of a LEC hereunder, the CFA may require the Auditor to conduct one or more follow-up audits to verify that the identified deficiencies have been corrected by the relevant LEC within three (3) months of the relevant LEC receiving a copy of the report of the relevant Compliance Audit. The cost of any such follow-up audit shall be borne by the relevant LEC and shall be paid by such LEC to the CFA forthwith upon receipt by such LEC of an invoice for such cost.  In the event any LEC shall not promptly pay such costs upon receipt of an invoice therefor from the CFA, the CFA shall be entitled to deduct such amount from such LEC’s Total Subsidy Entitlement for any subsequent Reporting Period or add such amount to such LEC’s Billable Contribution for any subsequent Reporting Period, as the case may be.”.





(h)	Section 4.03(d)





Section 4.03(d) of the CFA Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.





(i)	Section 4.07(c)





Section 4.07(c) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following the words “referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8”, the following additional words:





“(which shall be deemed to include TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.)”





and by inserting therein, immediately following the end of Section 4.07(c), the following additional sentence:





“The CRTC’s audit consultant shall be entitled to review the audit working papers of the Auditor  in connection with the audit of the Interim CFA contemplated in this Section 4.07(c), such review to be at the cost of the CRTC.”.





(j)	Section 4.07(d)





Section 4.07(d) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following the words “referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8”, the following additional words:





“(which shall be deemed to include TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.)” 





and by inserting therein, immediately following the end of Section 4.07(d), the following additional sentence:





“The CRTC’s audit consultant shall be entitled to review the audit working papers of the Auditor  in connection with each audit of the Permanent CFA contemplated in this Section 4.07(d), such review to be at the cost of the CRTC.”.





(k)	Section 4.07(e)





Section 4.07(e) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following the words “referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8”, the following additional words:





“(which shall be deemed to include TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.)“





and by inserting therein, immediately following the end of Section 4.07(e), the following additional sentence:





“The CRTC’s audit consultant shall be entitled to review the audit working papers of the Auditor  in connection with each audit of the Central Fund contemplated in this Section 4.07(e), such review to be at the cost of the CRTC.”.


 


(l)	Section 8.01(a)





Section 8.01(a) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately following the words “referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8”, the following additional words:





“(which shall be deemed to include TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc.)”.





(m)	Section 9.01(c)





Section 9.01(c) of the CFA Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the last sentence thereof.


 


(n)	Schedule G





Schedule G to the CFA Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by the form of Schedule G attached hereto as Appendix “A”.





(o)	Schedule I





Schedule I to the CFA Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by the form of Schedule I attached hereto as Appendix “B”.





(p)	Schedule L





Schedule L to the CFA Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by the form of Schedule L attached hereto as Appendix “C”.


  


3.	Ratification and Confirmation.





	Except to the extent amended hereby, the CFA Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.





4.	Governing Law.





	This First Amending Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia and the laws of Canada applicable therein.





5.	Successors and Assigns.





	This First Amending Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.





6.	Further Assurances.





	The parties hereto agree to make, execute and deliver all such further acts, documents, consents and things as may reasonably be required to give full force and effect to this First Amending Agreement.





7. 	Counterparts.





	This First Amending Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this First Amending Agreement to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.





	IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this First Amending Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.





				MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED 


				(in its capacity as the ILEC)





				By:                                                                 


				Name and Title:





				By:                                                                 


				Name and Title:





				MARITIME TEL & TEL LIMITED


				in its capacity as Interim CFA 





				By:                                                                 


				Name and Title:





				By:                                                                 


				Name and Title:





�



				CANADIAN PORTABLE CONTRIBUTION 


	 			CONSORTIUM INC.





				By:


				Name and Title:





				By:                                                                 


				Name and Title:





�



Appendix “A”





SCHEDULE G





SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION OF INTERIM CFA





1.0	Description  of Services Provided:





(a)	Development (to be paid by Stentor):


	�	Project management


	�	Set up of banking arrangements (9 accounts)


	�	Analysis, design, development and implementation of electronic system


	�	Production server and work stations (subsequently used for Operations)


	�	Software and other hardware


	�	Set up of processes


	�	Set up of records for 9 funds





(b)	Operations (to be paid for from the Central Funds in the manner set out in the Central Funds Administration Agreement at the amounts specified in the Payment Schedule in  4.0 below):





	�	Daily operations:


	�	Interface with LECs


	�	Receiving and processing input


	�	Certification of data


	�	Participation in dispute resolution


	�	Accounting for funds


	�	Distribution of funds


	�	Regulatory reporting


	�	Instruction of LEC staff (initial training during 1998)


	�	One internal audit





2.0	Other Services (for greater certainty)





-	Payments for any external audits of the Interim CFA or LECs are provided for 	in Schedule E and do not form part of the Schedule of Remuneration of the 	Interim CFA.





- 	Payments owed for work done but not billed by the Interim CFA at the time of hand-over from the Interim CFA to the Permanent CFA (including amounts owed according to the Schedule in 4.0 below but not yet billed due to the scheduled lag between work being done and billed) are to be billed by the Permanent CFA and remitted to the Interim CFA unless otherwise agreed between the Interim CFA and the Permanent CFA.





-	Payment for the purchase of software, systems or support by the Permanent 	CFA from the Interim CFA is to be as agreed between the Permanent CFA and 	the Interim CFA and are not covered by this Schedule of Remuneration.





-	Collection costs incurred will be recovered in the manner set out in Section 	3.04(a) of the Central Funds Administration Agreement and are not included in 	this Schedule of Remuneration. 





-	Where the services rendered go beyond the Description in 1.0 above (for 	example, additional training of LECs once initial training has been provided), 	these additional  services may be provided by the Interim CFA, in which case 	the Interim CFA shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all out-of-pocket costs 	and expenses in connection with the provision of such additional services as 	well as an hourly charge of $120.00 per hour for each of its personnel providing 	such additional services.








3.0	Assumptions:





�	Development costs are incurred irrespective of the length of time the Interim CFA acts as CFA hereunder and will be paid by Stentor.





�	The Payment Schedule set out in 4.0 below covers the costs of operations set 	out in 1.0 above.





�	Payments set out in 4.0 below reflect remuneration payable to the Interim CFA for administration of the nine central funds across Canada during the Interim Period and will be allocated on a pro rata basis to each of the nine central funds based upon the proportion of total Billable Contribution reported to each such central fund during the relevant period.





�	While operations of the Interim CFA cease at the time of hand-over to the Permanent CFA as provided in the Central Funds Administration Agreement, payment for work done by the Interim CFA but not billed and paid for at the time of hand-over will be recoverable by the Interim CFA in the manner provided in 2.0 above or in some other agreed upon manner. In this case, if applicable, the monthly amount set out in 4.0 below shall be pro-rated based upon the number of days in the month.





�	The Schedule is provisional and subject to change based on the Commission's directives in this matter, including its rulings on matters which remain or may become the subject of disputes.





�	Changes may also be necessary based on Revenue Canada's decision on tax treatment (for example, if this requires overly complex procedures).








4.0	Proposed Payment Schedule for January to December 1998:








	Account Month	Date Recovered	Operations


	


	January 1998	March 23, 1998	$37,500*


	


	February 1998	April 22, 1998	$37,500*





	March 1998	May 25, 1998	$37,500*





	April 1998	June 22, 1998	$37,500*





	May 1998	July 22, 1998	$37,500*





	June 1998	August 24, 1998	$37,500*





	July 1998	September 22, 1998	$45,000*





	August 1998	October 22, 1998	$45,000*





	September 1998	November 23, 1998	$45,000*





	October 1998	December 22, 1998	$45,000*





	November 1998	January 22, 1999	$45,000*





	December 1998	February  22, 1999	$45,000*





	Total 98-01-01 to 98-12-31		$495,000*


	





*	plus applicable GST/HST, PST





�
APPENDIX “B”





SCHEDULE I





RULES FOR ASSIGNING RESIDENTIAL NAS TO BANDS





 1.	Where the location of the subscriber’s residence and the location of the


exchange associated with the subscriber’s NPA/NXX are both within the same Band, the Residential NAS shall be assigned to that Band.





2.	Where the location of the subscriber’s residence and the location of the exchange associated with the subscriber’s NPA-NXX are in different Bands, the Residential NAS shall  normally  be assigned to the Band that has the lower subsidy.





3.	If a LEC determines that the normal assignment referred to in Rule 2 is not appropriate in a particular situation, the LEC shall advise the CFA in writing of all relevant facts and its reasons for proposing a different assignment.  The CFA shall, unless the proposed assignment has been previously determined to be acceptable by the CFA or the CRTC in comparable circumstances, advise all LECs in writing of the facts and reasons supplied by the LEC (without identifying the LEC) and invite written comments within a reasonable period of time on the appropriateness of the proposed assignment.  Following receipt of such comments, the CFA shall either (i) accept or reject the proposed assignment and advise all LECs of its decision in writing; or (ii) refer the issue to the CRTC for determination under Rule 5 and forward to the CRTC copies of all comments received from LECs, including the initial submission of the LEC proposing a different assignment.





4.	Where a Residential NAS is served by an NPA-NXX which serves areas in more than one Band, the Residential NAS shall be assigned to the Band in which the residence of the subscriber being served by the Residential NAS is located.





5.	Exceptional circumstances may be referred to the CRTC for determination.








�
APPENDIX “C”








SCHEDULE L





CONTRIBUTION PAYABLE ON CANADA-US AND CANADA-OVERSEAS TRAFFIC (Section 2.01(a))





A.	(I)  For the period from January 1, 1998 to June 30, 1998: 





	Contribution is currently payable to Bell Canada and BC TEL by Teleglobe Canada in respect of overseas traffic and the parties hereto have agreed, and the CRTC has ordered, that the contribution payable by Teleglobe Canada and other international telecommunications carriers in the future will be allocated to the central funds in each of the eight territories of the incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of  Decision 97-8 as well as to Saskatchewan Telecommunications (“SaskTel”) and TELUS Communications (Edmonton) Inc. (“TCEI”) commencing as of January 1, 1998 and continuing until June 30, 1998 according to percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time;





	(II)  For the period following June 30, 1998:





	For the period following June 30, 1998  (the CRTC having determined pursuant to Telecom Decision CRTC 98-6 dated May 7, 1998 that the provisions of Decision 97-8 would be applicable to TCEI as of July 1, 1998) and continuing until the end of the Term Period, the parties hereto have agreed, and the CRTC has ordered, that the contribution payable by Teleglobe Canada and other international telecommunications carriers will be allocated to the central funds in each of the eight territories of the incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of  Decision 97-8 as well as to  the Central Fund in the TCEI Operating Territory and to SaskTel commencing as of July 1, 1998 and continuing until the end of the Term Period according to percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time;





B.	The parties hereto have determined that contribution payable by Teleglobe Canada to Bell Canada and BC TEL will continue to be paid by Teleglobe Canada to Bell Canada and BC TEL. When competitive providers of overseas long distance service enter the Canadian market, they may elect to make contribution payments to the ILEC in whose territory their gateway(s) is (are) located . Alternatively, they may elect to make contribution on overseas traffic handled by their facilities payable to any Affiliated LEC or to a LEC which has a relationship with a Preferred IXC  and that LEC shall be responsible for allocating the contribution so payable to the nine central funds and to SaskTel in accordance with percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time and reporting the contribution so payable to the nine central funds in that fashion.  In addition, such LEC shall be responsible


	for payment to SaskTel of the amount of contribution allocated to SaskTel in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Schedule “L”;





C.	(I)   For the period from January 1, 1998 to June 30, 1998:





	Contribution is currently payable by interexchange carriers to Bell Canada, TELUS Communications Inc. (“TCI”) and BC TEL for traffic carried on cross-border circuits between Canada and the United States in their respective operating territories, and the parties hereto have agreed, and the CRTC has ordered, that contribution payable on Canada-United States cross-border circuits will be allocated to the central funds in each of the eight operating territories of the incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8 as well as to SaskTel and TCEI commencing as of January 1, 1998 and continuing until the June 30, 1998 according to percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time;





	(II)   For the period following June 30, 1998:





	For the period following June 30, 1998 (the CRTC having determined pursuant to Telecom Decision CRTC 98-6 dated May 7, 1998 that the provisions of Decision 97-8 would be applicable to TCEI as of July 1, 1998) and continuing until the end of the Term Period, the parties hereto have agreed, and the CRTC has ordered, that contribution payable on Canada-United States cross-border circuits will be allocated to the central funds in each of the eight operating territories of the incumbent local exchange carriers referred to in paragraph 2 of Decision 97-8 as well as to the Central Fund in the TCEI Operating Territory and to SaskTel commencing as of  July 1, 1998 and continuing until the end of the Term Period  according to percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time;





D.	The parties hereto have determined that contribution payable by interexchange carriers to Bell Canada, TCI and BC TEL on account of cross-border circuits between Canada and the United States will continue to be payable to Bell Canada, TCI and BC TEL  except that an interexchange carrier may elect to make contribution payable on cross-border circuits between Canada and the United States payable to any Affiliated LEC or to a LEC with which such interexchange carrier has a Preferred IXC relationship and that LEC will be responsible for allocating the contribution so payable to the nine central funds and to SaskTel in accordance with percentage allocations applied by the CFA and approved by the CRTC from time to time and reporting the contribution so payable to the nine central funds in that fashion. In addition, such LEC shall be 


	responsible for payment to SaskTel of the amount of contribution allocated to SaskTel in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Schedule “L”;





E.	Should overseas gateways or cross-border circuits be established by any carrier in the territories served by an ILEC other than Bell Canada, BC TEL or TCI, the provisions of the preceding paragraphs A. through D. of this Schedule “L” shall apply, mutatis mutandis, in respect of such gateways or circuits, except that contribution may be payable to the ILEC serving in that territory.








�PAGE  �








�PAGE  �10�


 


 


  


       














  





�PAGE  �








�PAGE  �10�








�PAGE  �








�PAGE  �3�














